
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 15 October 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 7 October 2019

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's;
Councillor Kay (Vice-Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Mackmurdie - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Spall - Hillrise;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the registe
[...]
 of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 15 October, 2019

COMMITTEE AGENDA

141 - 157 Whitecross Street

London

EC1Y8JL

1

145 - 157 St John Street

London

EC1V 4QJ

2

Waterlow Building

Whittington Hospital

Magdala Avenue

London

Archway

N19 5NF

3

141 - 157 Whitecross Street

London

EC1Y8JL

1

P2019/0194/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Retrospective application for a second level basement and extended first level basement, 

changes to the rear retail areas and other minor shopfront alterations, as well as works to 

alter existing retail area, change of use of rear of approved retail areas to office (B1a Use 

Class), use of first and second basement as offices (B1a Use Class) and enclosure to the 

rear of the buildings with a glass roof from the rear elevation of the buildings to the rear 

boundary wall.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Stefan Sanctuary

Name of Applicant: DP9, Mr B. Collins

Recommendation:

145 - 157 St John Street

London

EC1V 4QJ

2

P2018/1229/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Refurbishment and extension of existing building including additional seventh floor level as 

well as an extension to the rear of the existing building (from ground level to roof level) and 

front and rear roof terraces at the upper level, replacement of the building's facade to 

accommodate retail (Class A1) / professional and financial services (Class A2) and office 

space (B1a use) on the ground floor and office space (Class B1a) in the remainder of the 

building, with public highway improvements and other associated works.

Proposed Development:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: Meritcape Limited

Recommendation:

Waterlow Building

Whittington Hospital

Magdala Avenue

London

Archway

N19 5NF

3

P2019/1773/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Junction
Redevelopment of the former Waterlow Building and construction of a replacement 

(temporary) building for Use Class D1 purposes with associated parking, landscaping and 

associated works.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Dale Jones

Name of Applicant: Whittington Health NHS Trust

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  9 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  9 September 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Picknell (Vice-
Chair), Mackmurdie, Clarke, Convery, Graham, 
Poyser and Woolf

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

103 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Spall.

105 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

106 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Poyser declared a personal interest in item B5, The City University as he 
was a postgraduate student many years ago.

107 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B4,B5,B2,B3 and B1.

108 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

109 34 DRAYTON PARK ISLINGTON, LONDON N5 1PB (Item B1)
Refurbishment and extension of existing building to provide a part 1/part 5 storey 
building comprising 3,054sqm flexible business (Use Class B1) floorspace and 209 
sqm restaurant (Use Class A3) floorspace (1,298sqm overall additional floorspace) 
with ancillary plant roo
[...]
be an opportunity for agent to meet the residents on their concerns. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to Defer application on the grounds of further 
discussion with TFL and with residents. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

113 THE CITY UNIVERSITY, 10 NORTHAMPTON SQUARE, LONDON, EC1V 0HB 
(Item B5)
Alterations and extension at 6th and 7th floor levels of the University Building to 
provide an extension to the library as well as replacement of the glazing units on 
the 1st - 6th floor facades and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2019/1124/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Members were reminded that the substantive application was considered by 

the Committee on 4 June where the Committee resolved to grant permission 
subject to conditions and planning obligations.  At that time an objection 
letter from The 20th Century Society had been received on the day of the 
meeting but had not been taken into consideration. The letter was attached 
in full to the Agenda. 

 Members were also reminded that they were informed at the committee 
meeting on 4th June that a listing application for the host building had been 
made in the days immediately preceding the meeting, and that the 
application was outstanding at the time of the meeting.  Members also noted 
that the objection from the 20th Century Society made reference to the listing 
application, and recommended delaying the committee decision until the 
outcome of the listing application was known.  

 The Planning Officer explained that notification had now been received 
advising that the listing application had been declined by Historic England.  
The committee considered that the HE decision to decline listing took away 
from any weight attaching to the 20th Century Society objection.

Page 12



Planning Committee -  9 September 2019

11

 The objector raised s
[...]
tecross Street
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 Use

Licensing Implications None
Site Address 141 - 157 Whitecross Street, London, EC1Y8JL

Proposal Retrospective application for a second level basement and 
extended first level basement as well as change of use of 
the rear of the approved retail areas to office (B1a Use 
Class) and ground floor rear extensions to provide 
1,412sqm of office floorspace. The application also includes 
the retention of retail frontages, changes to the internal 
layout of the retail floorspace and other minor shopfront 
alterations.

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary
Applicant Phyford Properties Limited
Agent Barnaby Collins – DP9

Page 15

Agenda Item B1



1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

-   subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

- conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED)

      

           

  Site Plan

        

Page 16



    

Birds-Eye View

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

    

    

 View of 141-157 Whitecross Street – Front Elevation

               

Application Site

Page 17



Rear Elevation 

4. SUMMARY

4.1 The subject site is situated on the western side of Whitecross Street within the St Luke’s 
Conservation Area and comprises two recently-rebuilt terraces (separated by a narrow 
gap) with retail on the ground floor and dwellings above. There are also office uses at 
ground floor level to the rear and basement level, for which retrospective permission is 
being sought. The buildings are four storeys in height (including mansard roof) and 
have been rebuilt in a period-style typical of the area. 

4.2 Retrospective planning permission is sought for a second level basement and 
extended first level basement as well as a change of use of the rear of the approved 
retail areas to office (B1a Use Class) and ground floor rear extensions to provide 
1,412sqm of office floorspace. The application also includes the retention of retail 
frontages, changes to the internal layout of the retail floorspace and other minor 
shopfront alterations. 

4.3 The proposed change of use, extensions and excavation of the basement of 141-157 
Whitecross Street to provide additional office accommodation is considered to be 
acceptable in land use terms, and accords with Policies 2.10, 2.11 and 4.2 of the 
London Plan, Islington Core Strategy Policy CS7 and CS13 as well as Finsbury Local 
Plan Policies BC3 and BC8, subject to the off-site affordable workspace contribution, 
planning conditions and all other necessary obligations set out later in this report. The 
reduction in retail floorspace has been suitably justified through marketing evidence 
and retail assessments in accordance with Policy DM4.6.

4.4 The design and appearance of the proposed development is considered to be high 
quality enhancing the character and appearance of the area in accordance with London 
Plan Policies 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8, Islington Core Strategy Policies CS7, CS8 and CS9, 

Page 18



Development Management Policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 as well as Islington’s Urban 
Design Guide. It is not considered that there would be any undue impacts on 
neighbouring amenity as a result of the development in terms of loss of daylight, 
sunlight, overshadowing, overlooking or noise and disturbance. 

4.5 The development includes level access and appropriately sized lifts to enable access 
to all parts of the building for those with mobility impairments. The new office floorspace 
would also include accessible toilet and shower facilities. Further details of all-inclusive 
design features would be secured by condition to ensure that they are provided for the 
lifetime of the development, in accordance with London Plan Policy 7.2 and 
Development Management Policy DM2.2.

4.6 The transport and amenity impacts 
[...]
oyment Priority Areas 
(General) 
Central Activities Zone (CAZ)
Clerkenwell Archaeological Priority Area 
Local view from Archway Road
Local view from Archway Bridge
Mayors Protected Vistas – Alexandra Palace viewing 
terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral
Heathrow Safeguarding Area
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3

Licensing Implications None

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department
2nd Floor, Islington Town Hall
Upper Street
LONDON  N1 2UD

Page 57

Agenda Item B2



Site Address 145 - 157 St John Street, London, EC1V 4QJ
Proposal Refurbishment and extension of existing building 

including additional seventh floor level as well as an 
extension to the rear of the existing building (from 
ground level to roof level) and front and rear roof 
terraces at the upper level, replacement of the 
building's facade to accommodate retail (Class A1) / 
professional and financial services (Class A2) and 
office space (B1(a) use) on the ground floor and 
office space (Class B1(a)) in the remainder of the 
building, with public highway improvements and 
other associated works.

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Meritcape Limited
Agent GSC Solicitors - Mr Philip Kratz

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1;

Page 58



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red)

Page 59



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1: Aerial photograph facing north

Application site

St Johns Garden

The Priory 
Church of the 
Order of St 
John (Grade I 
Listed Building)

Page 60



Image 2: Photograph from St John Street facing north showing front (east) 
and part of side (south) elevation of the host building


[...]
hat the scale of 
development will reflect the character of the area, while Policy CS9 requires 
new buildings to be of sympathetic scale and appearance and to be 
complementary to local identity; the historic significance of heritage assets 
and historic environment will be conserved whether they are designated or 
not; new buildings and developments to be based on a human scale and 
efficiently use a site which could mean some high density development; and 
tall buildings are generally inappropriate. This is further supported by 
Development Management policies DM2.1 (Design) and DM2.3 (Heritage).

Assessment

10.29 The proposed scheme seeks planning permission for the extension and 
refurbishment of the existing building, including changing the external 

Page 85



materials. The extensions include an additional seventh floor level as well as 
an extension to the rear of the existing building (from ground level to roof 
level), with associated front and rear roof terraces at the upper level. The 
proposal would replace the building's façade and accommodate retail (Class 
A1) / professional and financial services (Class A2) as well as office space 
(B1(a) use) on the ground floor.

10.30 The current proposal has been amended significantly from the initial 
application submission, following discussions with Design & Conservation 
officers and the scheme was also submitted for comments from the Design 
Review Panel at three separate occasions.

10.31 The most notable amendments to the proposed scheme are as follows: 

 Massing changes – removal of one storey and pushing back the 
massing at both the roof level from St John Street, to the east, and from 
St John Square, to the west. The projection and depth of the floors 
below have been reduced so that there is a greater separation distance 
between the nearby existing office buildings to the rear (nos. 42 to 47 St 
John’s Square, to the west, and nos. 159-173 St John Street) and the 
proposal;

 Use – the proposal
[...]
ded similar to the churchyard as it was in the late-C19 (perhaps laid out 
in connection with Scott’s remodelling of the church). Whilst the proposed 
landscaped area to the rear of the Grand Priory Church of the Order of St 
John is not publicly accessible, this area is visible from the existing cloister 
garden associated with the church, and is considered to contribute to the 
enjoyment of the church. The submitted illustrative designs have been costed 
and have identified that a financial contribution of £75,000 would be 
appropriate to carry out these works, which would be secured by a Section 
106 legal agreement.

10.65 In addition, the proposal includes financial contributions towards the 
improvement of the existing footways along St John Street, to provide a more 
accessible entrance to the building, as well as financial contributions towards 
Affordable Workspace and Affordable Housing.

Conclusion 

Page 93



10.66 In conclusion, as identified by the Council’s Design and Conservation Officer 
the proposals would result in harm to the visual appearance and historic 
character of the Grade I Listed church as well as the setting of the Clerkenwell 
Green Conservation Area, due to its visual prominence from St John’s Square 
to the west. 

10.67 As noted in paragraphs 10.64 and 10.65 above, whilst officers are mindful of 
the statutory duty, and place great weight on this, the proposal includes a 
number of public benefits which need to be weighed against this less than 
substantial harm. It is considered that these public benefits tip the balance in 
favour of permission being granted. The proposal is therefore considered to 
on balance be acceptable in design terms, providing these public benefits and 
details of the design of the proposal are secured with suitable conditions 
and/or Section 106 agreements. 

Other Matters

10.68 This application does not include any proposed signage at ground/first floor of 
the development. However, in the event that th
[...]
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXX
XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXX
XX

X X

X
XXXXXXXX

XX

X

XXXX X
XX

X
X

X
XXXXX

XX X

XX XXXXX
XXXXXXX

XX
XX

X

XX
X

X XXXXXXXXXX
X

X

X

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 141-157 Whitecross Street London, EC1Y 8JL
	Map P2019-0194-FUL 141 - 157 Whitecross Street, London, EC1Y8JL

	B2 145-157 St John Street London, EC1V 4QJ
	Map P2018-1229-FUL 145 - 157 St John Street, London, EC1V 4QJ

	B3 Waterlow Building Whittington Hospital, Magdala Avenue, London, Archway N19 5NF
	Map P2019-1773-FUL Waterlow Building, Whittington Hospital, Magdala Avenue, London, N19 5NF




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  15 October 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Mackmurdie, 
Clarke, Poyser and Woolf

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

114 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Picknell, Convery and Graham.

116 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

118 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

119 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

120 141-157 WHITECROSS STREET LONDON, EC1Y 8JL (Item B1)
Retrospective application for a second level basement and extended first level 
basement as well as change of use of the rear of the approved retail areas to office 
(B1a Use Class) and ground floor rear extensions to provide 1,412sqm of office 
floorspace. The application also includes the retention of retail frontages, changes 
to the internal layout of the retail floorspace and other minor shopfront alterations.

(Planning application number: P2019/0194/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

2

 Members were advised that the excavation of the additional basement level 
is a breach of the approved planning permission, hence the need to remedy 
the situation. Members were informed that applicant has been advised that 
any planning application for the retention of the lower basement level would 
need to be supported by extensive engineering information before its 
consideration.

 The Planning Officer acknowledged that although the proposal would result 
in a reduction in retail floorspace in the Local Shopping Area which is 
inconsistent with DM Policy 4.6, the applicant has submitted relevant 
marketing evidence demonstrating lack of demand.

 In response to a question on significant changes between the approved and 
proposed scheme, the Planning Officer noted its similarity in terms of 
residential space, however changes exist to the retail space.

 With regard to the basement, the meeting was advised that the structural 
method statement submitted by the applicant has been verified by an 
appropriately qualified structural engineer. In addition, Members were 
advised that the construction of the basement is well considered and in 
accordance with good engineering practice.

 The Planning Officer informed the meeting that the planning enforcement 
team had requested that applicants fulfil their financial obligation within 30 
days of finalisation of the legal agreement.  Conditions also needed to be 
timed for compliance prior to occupation of the office space.

 In response to questions as to why the applicant had proceeded with further 
works beyond the approved permission, the Planning Officer indicated that 
there appeared to the Applicant’s advisor to be some ambiguity on whether 
permission was required for basement evacuation as is the case of residential 
basement going further another level.

 The applicants representative apologised for submitting a retrospective 
application, indicating that it was not intentional but based on advice which 
they acknowledge as not correct.

 Members requested an informative to be included not approving the 
applicant carrying out a development without seeking planning permission. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to grant planning permission and to include an 
informative as noted above. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

3

Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

121 145-157 ST JOHN STREET LONDON, EC1V 4QJ (Item B2)
Refurbishment and extension of existing building including additional seventh floor 
level as well as an extension to the rear of the existing building (from ground level 
to roof level) and front and rear roof terraces at the upper level, replacement of the 
building's facade to accommodate retail (Class A1) / professional and financial 
services (Class A2) and office space (B1(a) use) on the ground floor and office 
space (Class B1(a)) in the remainder of the building, with public highway 
improvements and other associated works.

(Planning application number: P2018/1229/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made

 The Planning Officer informed the meeting that the site is within the 
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area and also in close proximity to several 
statutory and locally listed buildings. In addition, the Planning Officer 
acknowledged that the site is within an Employment Priority Zone in the CAZ 
and the provision of high quality Class B1 office accommodation is consistent 
with the aims of the development plan

 Members were advised that the proposal will provide an additional 1,897 
square metres of floor space and 150 square metres of flexible 
retail/professional and financial service floorspace and details of facing 
materials to be used will be submitted and approved as noted in condition 3 
of the report.

 The Planning Officer noted the financial contributions which will be secured 
by the Head of Terms, including a contribution towards the landscaping 
enhancements and other financial contributions towards improving the 
existing footways along St John Street; a more accessible entrance to the 
building as well as towards Affordable Workspace and Affordable Housing. 

 The Planning Officer reminded members that as the site is located within the 
setting of listed buildings and within a conservation area, it is important that 
the impact on these heritage asset be assessed in line with the Council’s 
statutory duty to preserve and enhance heritage assets. The Officer 
highlighted the issues raised by the Design and Review Panel and that they 
have been addressed with subsequent revisions. 

 With regards to privacy concerns, the Planning Officer informed members 
that adjoining buildings to the rear are currently occupied for office use and 
that in terms of overlooking the criteria differs when considering an office 
development compared to residential development. In addition, the Planning 
Officer acknowledged the potential for overlooking from roof terraces, 



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

4

however in this instance due to the location of the roof terraces, the proposal 
is considered not to result in any significant privacy loss.

 The objector, whose firm occupies the floor space in an adjacent building 
was concerned that the proposed extension would have an unacceptable 
impact on his firm’s business which requires daylight. The objector informed 
members that he had not been not consulted about the proposal by the 
Applicant, and had only found out about the scheme through the planning 
consultation.  He advised that he had recently renewed his lease for another 
5 years. In addition the objector stated that information provided about the 
scheme was misleading especially regarding the separation distance from the 
extension.

 In response to objectors claim about inaccurate plans, drawings and 
separation distances, the Planning Officer clarified that all plans and drawings 
on the website are accurate and to scale, which has been confirmed with site 
visits. Members were informed that planning officers are not privy to 
contractual arrangements between landlords and objectors, which in any 
event are not planning matters, and that the statutory consultation was 
carried out.

 On the issue of the sunlight/daylight assessment methodology employed by 
the applicant, members were informed that BRE testing had been employed 
to the residential dwellings but general guidance was applied with regards 
the office developments. The Planning Officer requested that reference in 
paragraph 10.93, that BRE testing had been carried out should be removed.

 The Chair noted the views of the Council’s Design and Conservation Officer, 
that there is some harm to the visual appearance and historic character of 
the Grade 1 Listed Church as well as the Conservation Area, and therefore 
great weight should be placed on this in the planning balance. 

 Members were concerned that BRE testing had not been submitted with the 
application in relation to the neighbouring office.  It was suggested that a 
BRE assessment should be undertaken so that members could know the 
impacts. Members agreed that the item be deferred so that the applicant 
carry out a BRE assessment and an opportunity for officers to clarify the 
assessment of impact to heritage assets.

 The Chair requested a site visit for members in particular to understand how 
neighbouring occupiers may be impacted. 

 Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to defer item for the reasons noted 
above. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried.

RESOLVED:



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

5

That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

122 WATERLOW BUILDING WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL, MAGDALA AVENUE, 
LONDON, ARCHWAY N19 5NF (Item B3)
Redevelopment of the former Waterlow Building and construction of a replacement 
(temporary) building for Use Class D1 purposes with associated parking, 
landscaping and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2019/1773/FUL)

Prior to the committee presentation, the planning officer raised several points of 
clarifications and corrections, these matters included:

 Page 161, paragraph 9.3 of the agenda, reference to condition 18 be 
amended to read condition 17

 Page 162, paragraph 11.8 of the agenda, reference to condition 19 be 
amended to read condition 18 

 Page 171 paragraph 16.26 of the agenda, reference to condition 18 be 
amended to read condition 17 

 Page 179 paragraph 18.24 of the agenda, reference to condition 25 be 
amended to read condition 21

 Page 184 paragraph 20.2 of the agenda, reference to condition 7 be 
amended to read condition 8

 Page 186 Paragraph 22.5 of the agenda, condition 19 to be amended to read 
condition 18

 Page 188 paragraph 237 of the agenda, reference to condition 6 be amended 
to read condition 7

 Also imposition of condition 3 regarding drawings of the traffic management 
plans submitted by applicant be included in list of drawings to be approved

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The Planning Officer reminded members that demolition of the building had 

been given prior approval on 4 July 2019 and that the temporary nature of 
the building is part of a development chain called Project Oriel which involves 
both Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust.

 The Planning Officer informed the meeting that following advice, a number of 
revisions had been made by the applicant notably the reduced height of the 
temporary building in comparison to the existing waterlow building as this 
will ensure that the amenities of neighbouring residential properties are not  
compromised and furthermore that the building would not be overly 
dominant from public views

 The Planning Officer highlighted the benefits of the scheme, that it would be 
able to facilitate the delivery of Project Oriel, a £100m health infrastructure 
project; the removal of a derelict building that had been empty for 15 years 
to be replaced by a temporary building which will ensure the comprehensive 
master plan being delivered in the future delivering both a modern health 



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

6

care provision and much needed homes within the borough.

 In response to concerns of a possible extension through a S73 application 
process after the 5-year period, the Planning Officer advised that in 
discussions with NHS representatives, the proposal is simply to facilitate part 
of the wider NHS master plan, and that there is an expectation that applicant 
after the end of the 5-year period will be seeking to erect a permanent 
structure on the exact site. Members were advised that any attempt to 
extend the temporary permission will have to considered on its merits and 
emerging planning policies by the planning committee at that time. 

 In response to concerns that the master plan had not been submitted as part 
of the application, the Director of Whittington Estates informed the meeting 
that in the last 12 months, the organisation had been in discussion with other 
parties on the master plan which is a very complex project. Members were 
informed that at present the master plan was not available to made public, 
however some elements of the plan had been shared with senior planning 
officers and dialogue would continue. A suggestion that prior to the plan 
being considered by the committee, the applicant should share it with 
members at the pre planning advice stage was noted. 

 With regards to the cost of the temporary building and future plans after the 
end of the 5-year period, members were reminded that the new building is a 
modular building and of high quality and the decision to go with this option 
on this site was because it was decided that this was the most cost effective 
option. In terms of materials that will be used both externally and internally 
of the building , members were informed that the building can be easily 
dismantled and materials are reusable.

 The Planning Officer advised that 14 cycle stands will be provided on the site 
and that the car parking spaces was not confined to the users of the 
temporary building but for use by the wider Whittington hospital staff .

 With regard to the ceramic tiles being proposed for the building, meeting was 
informed of condition 4 in the report requiring physical samples to be 
approved which will ensure appropriate quality of materials are used.

 A suggestion on whether the applicant consider realigning the proposed 
building with the adjoining highway road to improve the essence of the 
building was noted. In addition, members agreed that an informative be 
recommended that states that applicants use all their endeavours to realign 
the building was noted                                                                                                                                               

 A request that an informative be included for the applicant to reuse the 
materials from the building was agreed.  



Planning Committee -  15 October 2019

7

 A suggestion on restricting the number of car spaces by 4 spaces in the next 
2 to 3 years in line with the Council’s policy on car free developments was 
noted.

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 2 of the officer report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR


